



PURCHASE AND SALE CONTRACT

This Is A Legally Binding Contract. If Not Understood, Legal, Tax Or Other Counsel Should Be Consulted Before Signing.

Purchaser's Full Name		Mailing Address	Telephone # / Fax # / E-Mail Address		
Hinda Miller			hinda@deforestconcepts.com		
Joel Miller			dmiller908@aol.com		
			Telephone # / Fax # /		
	Seller's Full Name	Mailing Address	E-Mail Address		
Joel A. Pinsky		1602-1455 Sherb	rooke st.		
		west. Montreal QC			
		H3G 11 L2 2nd.	Joef@ flameso		
		P.O. BOX 1329 . Stowe	- ner		
1.	Purchase and Sale Contract: This Purchase and Sale Contract (Contract) is made by and between:				
	Joel A. Pinsky Hinda Miller and Joel Miller		(Seller) and (Purchaser).		
	Purchaser agrees to purchase and Seller agrees to	sell the Property described herein at the price and on the	terms and conditions stated in this Contract.		
2.	Total Purchase Price: one million one hundred	twenty-five thousand	U.S. Dollars (\$1,125,000.00		
3.	Contract Deposit: \$ 10,000.00				
4.		this Contract, the Property is described as follows:	; and/or		
	A. Property Address: 189 Foster Farm rd Street	Stowe City/Town			
	B. Seller's Deed recorded in Volume 112C. Parcel ID Number: 10006.020	at Page(s)403of the Stowe ; and/or	Land Records; and/o		
	D. SPAN Number: 621-195-12390				
	E. The Property is further described as:	or garage cituated on +/ 1.91 acres on Foster Farm Pd			
	NOTE: Not every Property Description choice i	ar garage situated on +/- 1.81 acres on Foster Farm Rd s required in order to form this Contract. The validity and	d enforceability of this Contract is not affected		
	by the omission of one or more of the above che legal description of the real property to be conve-	pices, provided at least one choice is filled in. The deed yed under this Contract.	delivered by Seller at Closing will govern to		
5.	Closing: Closing and transfer of title shall occ may occur earlier if Seller and Purchaser agree in	our on 10/29/2020 OF U 5/29/2020 In writing. Neither party shall be obligated to extend the	was mutually agreed time and place. Closing edate set for Closing.		
	er's Initials	Purchaser's Initials	411 011		





ADDENDUM c TO PURCHASE AND SALE CONTRACT

ddendum to Purchase and	Sale Contract between	:	
Joel A. Pinsky			(Seller) and
Hinda Miller and Joel Miller	•		(Purchaser).
Property Location 189 Foster I	Farm rd	Stowe	(Property)
	Street	City/Town	Contract
ne Contract Date is 08/28/2020	(insert d	ate from Section 30 of Purchase and Sale (Contract).
is addendum is as follows:			
oaid for by Purchaser and/ of the Attorney Review, Pu o do so not later than seve	or Seller to review the rchaser or Seller desire n (7) calendar days fro	this contract is contingent upon a Verms and provisions of this contract to terminate this contract, Purchase to terminate this contract, Purchase the Contract Date and not thereas ontract under this Attorney Review of any Kind, of any Kind, other Than	ser or Seller shall have the right fter. Neither Seller nor
express of title	r emplied	10ther than	the warranty
his Addendum constitutes a pa	art of the above-referenced	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract.	
his Addendum constitutes a part in the Contract, except as n	art of the above-referenced	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract.	
nis Addendum constitutes a parth in the Contract, except as n	art of the above-referenced	Contract. All terms and conditions set f	orth in the Contract shall remain as
nis Addendum constitutes a parth in the Contract, except as n	art of the above-referenced nay be modified by this or a	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract. Purchaser: Hinda Miller	orth in the Contract shall remain as dottoop verified 08/27/203:04 PM EDT 0AZV-OZGN-N9OF-AAEQ Date
nis Addendum constitutes a parth in the Contract, except as numbers: (Signature)	art of the above-referenced nay be modified by this or a	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract. Purchaser: Hinda Miller (Signature) Purchaser: Joel Miller	dottoop verified OB/27/20 3:04 PM EDT OA2V-OZGN-N90F-AAEQ Date dottoop verified OB/27/20 3:02 PM EDT SPZS-PEII-BBS8-MP1Y
nis Addendum constitutes a parth in the Contract, except as number eller: (Signature)	art of the above-referenced nay be modified by this or a	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract. Purchaser: Hinda Miller (Signature)	orth in the Contract shall remain as dottoop verified 08/27/203:04 PM EDT 0AZV-OZGN-N9OF-AAEQ Date
his Addendum constitutes a partire in the Contract, except as number eller: (Signature)	art of the above-referenced may be modified by this or a Date	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract. Purchaser: Hinda Miller (Signature) Purchaser: Joel Miller	dottoop verified OB/27/20 3:04 PM EDT OA2V-OZGN-N90F-AAEQ Date dottoop verified OB/27/20 3:02 PM EDT SPZS-PEII-BBS8-MP1Y
nis Addendum constitutes a parth in the Contract, except as number (Signature) eller: (Signature) eller:	art of the above-referenced may be modified by this or a Date	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract. Purchaser: Hinda Miller (Signature) Purchaser: Goel Miller (Signature) Purchaser: Purchaser:	Orth in the Contract shall remain as dottoop verified 08/27/20 3:04 PM EDT 0A2V-OZGN-N9OF-AAEQ Date dottoop verified 08/27/20 3:02 PM EDT SPZS-PEII-BBS8-MP1Y Date
nis Addendum constitutes a parth in the Contract, except as neeller: (Signature) eller: (Signature)	art of the above-referenced may be modified by this or a Date	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract. Purchaser: Hinda Miller (Signature) Purchaser: Joel Miller (Signature)	dottoop verified 08/27/20 3:04 PM EDT 0A2V-OZGN-N90F-AAEQ Date dottoop verified 08/27/20 3:02 PM EDT SPZS-PEII-BBS8-MP1Y
his Addendum constitutes a part of the contract, except as not eller: (Signature) seller: (Signature)	art of the above-referenced may be modified by this or a Date	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract. Purchaser: Hinda Miller (Signature) Purchaser: Goel Miller (Signature) Purchaser: (Signature)	Orth in the Contract shall remain as dottoop verified 08/27/20 3:04 PM EDT 0A2V-OZGN-N9OF-AAEQ Date dottoop verified 08/27/20 3:02 PM EDT SPZS-PEII-BBS8-MP1Y Date
this Addendum constitutes a part of the Contract, except as not be contract	art of the above-referenced may be modified by this or a Date	Contract. All terms and conditions set fany other addendum to the Contract. Purchaser: Hinda Miller (Signature) Purchaser: Goel Miller (Signature) Purchaser: Purchaser:	Orth in the Contract shall remain as dottoop verified 08/27/20 3:04 PM EDT OAZV-OZGN-N9OF-AAEQ Date dottoop verified 08/27/20 3:02 PM EDT SPZS-PEII-BBSS-MPIY Date





ADDENDUM B TO PURCHASE AND SALE CONTRACT

t between:		
		(Seller) and
		(Purchaser).
S	towe	(Property)
	City/Town	
(insert date from Section 30	of Purchase and Sale Contract).	
itts of such pumping and in ptic tank is in satisfactory of provide Purchaser with ac within the six months prio SEPTIC SERVICE DOES NO TISFACTORY OPERATING	operating condition as of the curate and complete copies or to the Contract Date. NOTE TO NECESSARILY INDICATE TO NOTION.	days after the date of such of pumping and : PUMPING AND HAT THE
not as pe	unelled by	buye
-referenced Contract. All terms by this or any other addendum	s and conditions set forth in the C to the Contract.	Contract shall remain as set
Purchaser	Hinda Miller	dotloop verified 08/27/20 3:04 PM EDT XISG-BIEU-FBVM-F0PB
The Control of the Co	(Signature)	Date
D 1		
SECURITY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	(Signature)	Date
		dotloop verified
Purchaser:		dotloop verified 08/27/20 3:02 PM EDT HWF5-TGVE-ZRPO-ODCL
ate	(Signature)	Date
Durchoser		
	(Signature)	Date
	referenced Contract. All terms by this or any other addendum Purchaser: Telegraphic determined by the contract of the contra	

PROTECTIVE COVENANTS

We, THEODORE R. BARNETT and FIETERTJE A. BARNETT, husband and wife, of Stowe, in the County of Lamoille and State of Vermont, hereinafter called the Grantors, hereby declare the following Protective Covenants to apply to and bind premises in Stowe, County of Lamoille and State of Vermont:

- 1. That the following covenants are applicable to each lot, and in favor of the Grantors and the other lots in the development:
 - a. No lot may be further subdivided so as to create an additional building lot.
 - b. Construction and finishing of the exterior of any building shall be completed within twelve months of commencement of construction.
 - c. No mobile homes, structures of a temporary character, trailers, shacks or other accessory structures, exposed bulk fuel tanks or personal property, including appliances and furniture not in actual use on the premises, are permitted on any part of the lot visible from adjoining lots, a public highway or the common right of way. Boats, boat trailers and unregistered motor vehicles may be stored only in a garage or barn. The grounds visible from adjoining lots, a public highway or the common right of way shall be so maintained as not to detract from the harmonious, rustic appearance of the area
 - d. No more than one sign, not exceeding an area of two square feet, which will not be brightly lighted, is permitted.
 - e. No perimeter fencing, other than post and rail, electric or stone wall, in keeping with the rustic nature of the area, is permitted.
 - f. No right of way may be allowed, permitted or conveyed over or across any lot, for the purpose of providing access to continguous, adjoining or nearby property, without the written consent of the Grantors.
 - g. No trail bikes, machines for travelling across snow, go-carte or other loud-noise producing devices may be used on the premises. Use of power mowers, chain saws, garden tractors and snowblowing machines necessary for the maintenance of the premises is permitted.
 - h. The lots shall be used for residential purposes only. This does not exclude residential home offices, whose presence does not unreasonably increase the volume of traffic in the area. No apartment is permitted in any building.
 - i. In order to maintain effective natural screening:

 I. Along lot boundaries: existing trees shall be maintained by individual lot owners to a depth of at least 25 feet on each side of the common lot lines. Such trees may be replaced by fuller trees, provided the replacement trees are at least 10 feet high, at time of planting.

II. Abutting access road: existing trees shall be maintained by individual lot owners. Such trees may be replace by fuller trees, provided the replacement trees are at lea 10 feet high at time of planting, and the effective screen of the buildings from the road is maintained.

III. No cutting zone: On lots 1 and 9, no cutting is per mitted along a strip 50 feet within the lots from the pres tree line on the side of the Common Meadow, for the purpos of screening any buildings from the Common Meadow. Replace

7.

ment by fuller trees not less than 10 feet high at the time of planting is permitted on lot 1.

IV. Replacement planting may be only native pine, spruce or hemlock.

V. To the extent practicable, driveways shall be built so as to shield buildings from direct view from the Roadway.

- j. Horses and domestic pets are permitted. Fowl and cattle and other farm animals are not permitted. Keeping animals for commercial purposes is not permitted.
- k. All dwellings constructed on all lots shall be insulated to R-18 in the walls and R-38 in the ceilings.
- No electric heat, other than off-peak storage, is allowed, without the written approval of the Stowe Electric Department, or its successor electrical energy provider.
- m. To the extent that the sewer line and the utility line are located on any part of any lot, easements for the maintenance, inspection, replacement and repair of said lines are excepted and reserved, over the affected lots, in favor of all other lots benefitted by said lines.
- 2. That the area designated on the hereinafter mentioned plan as the "Common Meadow" and "Roadway", is designated common area, for the benefit, enjoyment and use appurtenant to all lots, and the conveyance by the Grantors of any lot includes an undivided one-ninth interest in the meadow, and a right-of-way for all purposes of travel, over the roadway, and the 50 foot wide right-of-way within which it is situated, said right of way to be in common among the Grantors and their heirs and assigns, and the owners of the lots, and their heirs and assigns.
- 3. That the area designated as the "Common Meadow" shall serve as a common leach field, for the benefit of all lots. The following covenants are applicable to the "Common Meadow" and the lots:
 - a. The meadow may be used only as the site for a leach field and for the benefit of the lots. The meadow shall be kept in hay or other grass, except for trees and clumps of grass or trees shown on the plan. The meadow shall be haved or brush hogged, at least annually.
 - b. A leach field shall be constructed in the meadow, into which shall be permitted to flow the effluent from septic tanks to be installed on each of the lots. A sewer line shall be constructed, along the approximate course shown on the plan. The line shall be equipped with an inlet for each lot. Each lot shall connect its ceptic tank to the line using the designated inlet, without the effluent from the tank being permitted to pass through any leach field, dry-well or other apparatus or process, after leaving the tank and before entering the line.
 - c. The common septic tank at the leach field shall be pumped or cleaned at least every third year and shall be inspected at least annually.

- d. The septic tank on each lot shall be of at least 1,000 gallon capacity. In the case of a five bedroom house, the tank shall be of at least 1,500 gallon capacity, and each additional bedroom will increase the required minimum by 250 gallons, above the 1,500 gallon minimum.
- e. Every lot's septic tank shall be pumped at least every third year. Every lot's septic tank, and its fittings to the sewer line and to the house shall be inspected at least annually.
- f: The lines leading from the house to the septic tank and from the tank to the sewer line, and the sewer line itself, shall be at least 4 inches inside diameter, and constructed of cast iron, asbestos cement, concrete, PVC plastic (schedule 40) or ABS plastic (schedule 40).
- g. The leach field shall be constructed in accordance with Vermont Health Regulations, Chapter 5, Sanitary Engineering, Subchapter 10, Part III, "Wastewater Treatment-Disposal by Land Application," and as approved.
- h. The septic tank, pipes and fittings on each lot shall be installed in accordance with Vermont Health Regulations, Chapter 5, Sanitary Engineering, Subchapter 10, Part II, "Wastewater Treatment and Disposal--Individual On-Site Systems."
- i. The leach field, sewer line and fittings shall be constructed by the Grantors. The individual septic tanks and pipes to and from the tanks shall be constructed by the lot owners, at the time of construction of a building on the lot, and the pipe from the tank connected to the inlet on the sewer line, at no cost to the Grantors.
- j. A maintenance design manual for the sewer line and leach field shall be prepared by the Grantors. Maintenance, management and supervision of the leach field and sewer line shall be in accordance with the manual.
- k. No individual, on-site sewage disposal system is permitted on any lot.
- 1. The leach field and sewer line system are being constructed by Dale E. Percy, of Stowe, Vermont, has been designed by Marshfield Engineering Services, of Marshfield, Vermont, which is supervising the work, and conforms to the design and installation criteria approved by the State of Vermont Regional Engineer. Neither the Grantors, nor their heirs or assigns, shall be liable in any way for any failure, defect or malfunction therein, or for any resulting damage.
- m. The use of the "Common Meadow" may be changed, with the consent of the owners of all lots which include an interest therein, and the Grantors, or their heirs or assigns, and the public authority possessing the authority now held by the Environmental District Commission.
- 4. That the area designated as the "Roadway", a 50 foot wide right-of-way leading from the Taber Hill Road through the development, shall serve as an access roadway for all lots. The following covenants are applicable to the right-of-way:

ž,

- a. A roadway shall be constructed over the right-of-way, to standards consistent with local zoning by-laws. The roadway shall be completed not later than the date of conveyance of the sevent lot by the Grantors.
- by the Grantors
 b. Electric and telephone lines shall be installed/along
 said right-of-way, from which each lot will be permitted
 to take service. All utility lines ahll be placed underground from the nearest underground terminal junction.
- c. The Grantors except and reserve a right of way over and along said right-of-way for the installation of transclosures, wires and lines, under or above ground, and the repair, replacement, maintenance and inspection of said lines.
- d. The Grantors except and reserve a right-of-way over and along said right-of-way for the installation of a sewer line, pursuant to (3), and the repair, replacement, maintenance and inspection of said lines.
- e. The costs associated with the right of way shall be apportioned under (6).
- 5. That the following erosion control measures are required:
- a. Measures to control erosion and sedimentation will be scheduled to start during the initial phases of construction and will coincide with work until the roads are completed and slopes stabilized. These measures will consist of proper recognized construction techniques, followed by the establishment of good vegetative cover.
- b. Throughout the duration of construction, landscape architectural services will be provided to inspect the installation of culverts and erosion control measures.
- c. Road construction will be carried out so that a maximum length of road under construction within any phase will be 1,000 feet. Critical sections will be constructed as a single phase to minimize any potential erosion hazard.
- d. Removal of trees, shrubs and other vegetation from the right of way will be carrie out selectively and only to the extent necessary to provide for proper grading of slopes or improvement of forest aesthetics.
- e. Clearing, grubbing and stripping of topsoil will be scheduled and performed so that grading operations, construction and permanent erosion control measures can immediately follow.
- f. Where soils have been exposed and topsoil stockpiled and grading operations and permanent crosion control measures cannot be initiated within a 46 hour period, exposed surfaces will be projected with a temporary mulch of wood chips or hay as needed and wter directed away from disturbed areas.

- g. Drainage pipes and culverts will be installed during construction to direct surface drainage and to control the direction of flow.
- h. Grading operations will be carried out as shown on a plan of the project, accompanying Land Use Permit of the District 5 Environmental Commission, Case No. 5L0 518. Maximum slopes will be 2:1 for cut and fill slopes. Steeper slopes may be used where encroachment on streams cannot be avoided.
- Tops and bottoms of slopes will be rounded to provide greater soil stability.
- j. Where long slopes must occur, benches or berms will be formed to interrupt and disperse the flow of runoff onto undisturbed areas.
- k. Final slopes will be graded with the contour, compacted and left with a rough surface to facilitate better establishment of grass cover.
- 1. Fertilization, seeding and mulching will be carried out directly following final grading operations to protect exposed soils from erosion by establishment of a permanent grass cover.
- m. All disturbed areas will be seeded with a Vermont rye/clover mixture, or an equivilent Soil Conservation Service mix, at the rate of 60 pounds per acre and mulched with hay at the rate of two tons per acre.
- n. All disturbed surfaces will be fertilized with a 10-10-10 fertilizer at the rate of 500 pounds per acre and lime at the rate of two tons per acre. Acceptable trade substitutes will be allowed.
- c. Erosion matting meeting Vermont Highway Department Specifications (775.07) shall be used in areas that will be subject to sluffing and/or severe erosion until a substantial grass cover is established.
- p. Culverts will be located as shown on the plan mentioned in (h). Culverts will be installed during the initial phase of construction. The number of culverts may be increased and the locations may change slightly, due to field conditions.
- q. The first winter after construction may incur certain failures before the vegetation has a chance to consolidate the slope. Frompt and effective repair of these sections which have failed will prevent future trouble. Repair will usually consist of regrading, seeding and mulching.

- connected to the sewer line the Grantors shall share in the costs associated with the "Common Meadow" and the "Roadway", to the extent of 100 percent until such time as one residence has been connected, 67 percent until such time as two residences have been connected, and 33 percent until such time as three residences have been connected. Following connection of the third residence, all of said costs shall be borne by the owners of lots which are the sites of residences. When three residences have been connected the owners of all lots which are the sites of residences, when three residences have been connected the owners of all lots which are the sites of residences shall automatically be members of the Foster Farm Property Owners' Association, with the following rights and obligations:
 - of normal, routine maintenance
 a. The costs/associated with the "Common Meadow", the
 "Roadway", the sewer line and other improvements of
 benefit to the lots shall be borne pro-rata by the
 owners of all lots which are the sites of residences.
 - b. A manager for the Association, who may be a person owning a fee interest in a lot, shall be appointed by the owners of a majority of the lots, and shall be responsible for coordination of activities related to maintenance, repair, replacement and inspection and payment of bills and collection of dues of the Association. He is entitled to a reasonable compensation, fixed by the terms of his appointment, and reimbursement for expenses.
 - c. The manager shall annually notify the owners of each lot subject to charge of the amount of the dues attributable to that lot. He may collect dues in advance, and any dues unpaid longer than 90 days shall earn interest in favor of the Association, at the "prime rate", beginning with their due date. Dues shall be a lien upon the lot to which they are attributed, collectible by foreclosure in the same manner as mortgages on real property.
 - d. A meeting of the Association shall be held annually, at the call of the manager or, if the manager does not call a meeting in any year, at the call of the owners of any lot.
 - e. The Association may adopt by-laws more detailed and comprehensive than the provisions herein set forth, but not so as to adversely affect non-consenting lot owners or the rights of the Grantors, their heirs or assigns. Said by-laws shall be effective only upon the recording of a copy with the Stowe land records.
 - 7. That no construction may be undertaken on any lot without the approval of the site of, and all designs relating to the exterior form, materials, color and finish of the